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Wayne Ford
Residential Designer, State of Nevada * Nevada License No. 91-P
Post Office Box 4775 * Incline Village, NV 89450 * (775) 831-3073

February 17, 2010

Scott J. Lichtig

Associate Attorney

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
128 Market Street

P.O. Box 5310

Stateline, NV 89449

RE:  Appeal filed on Site Assessment and Coverage Verification October 29, 2008
APN: 132-221-27 Washoe County }
Address: 817 Oriole Way, Incline Village, NV
Legal: A Por, of the S.E. % os Sec. 16, T16N, R18E, MDB&M
TRPA File No.: VBOC208-0289

Dear Mr. Lichtig,

It was a pleasure meeting with you in our last review at TRPA for the appeal of TRPA’s
findings for the above-mentioned parcel. The meeting was January 8, 2010.

It has taken some time to put together the visual information that seemed lacking in the
meeting. In some cases, we had to hold off until some snow melted to be able to better
outline the visual evidence that goes to the heart of the reason of the appeal.

In this meeting Mr. Griscom and I learned that there were three areas that directed the
TRPA and the evaluation team to come to the concliision they did.

1. TRPA says the assessots record for Washoe County is not dependable for a
project built in 1965,
2. BMP’s and coverage (soft coverage) are confusing as to which is which in the
TRPA Code of Ordinances.
3. Past determinations by the teams of TRPA for what is coverage and what is

not are not binding on the agency. They could just be staff mistakes.

I would like to review these three areas in more detail and how they apply to our appeal
and the site assessment done for the property owned by D.A. Griscom at 817 Oriole Way,
Incline Village, Nevada.



Wayne Ford
Residential Designer, State of Nevada * Nevada License No. 91-P
Post Office Box 4775 * Incline Village, NV 89450 * (775) 831-3073

The assessors record: The record that is compiled by the local authority such
as the assessor is based on documents for the permitted project built, as in the
case of this 4-plex. Plans were reviewed and verifications made of the final
work done took place when the C of O was given in 1965. They became the
official record of taxable value that the owners of this development have paid
taxes on for over 45 years. Other areas also were created before 1972 when
the current rules for coverage were adopted by TRPA. In some cases these
areas were grandfathered coverage, soft coverage, yet were not added to the
assessors record because under the rules of the assessor, compacted gravel and
cobbles are not considered an improvement, thus taxable. Yet, under the
TRPA code, they do represent a use and thus are grandfathered if the
development was done before 1972 (February 10, 1972). See land coverage
Chapter 2-Definitions page 2 or 18.

BMP’s vs. Coverage: The TRPA code is very clear on what defines “soft
coverage.” We have provided a sheet (Sheet 1) that outlines what soft
coverage was prior to 1972. On that sheet it also indicates with dots where
some areas of gravel and cobbles are partly BMP’s. The crosshatched areas
are clearly coverage that was and is used for repeated pedestrian traffic and
storage.

Just because gravel and cobbles are used for some BMP’s in a designed
infiltration system, they do not automatically make them a BMP. If that was
the case, people could just spread gravel and cobbles on their property and
meet the BMP code. In fact, many people have had to remove just a use and
material that was put in after 1972. If the areas on the parcel at 817 Oriole
Way, which were part 6f the development in 1964, are called a BMP, then the
TRPA code will be changed.

The key to the area of the code that defines “soft coverage” as restriction of
water reaching the soil and no vegetation can grow. The areas on Sheet 1: A,
B, C, D, E & F meet the definition for “soft coverage” because well over 75%
water restriction to the soil has taken place and no vegetation can or does
grow. The areas we have now agreed to not being coverage from the survey
of December 30, 2009 by Mr. Lancaster, are allowing for the growth of trees.
This is much different than the other areas which have had repeated storage
and pedestrian traffic, with no vegetation or trees.



Wayne Ford
Residential Designer, State of Nevada * Nevada License No. 91-P
Post Office Box 4775 * Incline Village, NV 89450 * (775) 831-3073

3. Past approvals: In the January 8, 2010 meeting, I briefly mentioned the

determinations that had taken place by TRPA on the issues we have appealed:

a. Projects built before 1972 did not have to provide documents where
coverage was created as part of that project. Having to provide some sort
of record some 45 years ago is a burden that cannot be placed on a current
owner. Ifthere isn’t some clear aerial photo record or TRPA files with
stamps available then the coverage is grandfathered by TRPA code.

b. Gravel that was used to have access and/or storage is allowed as “soft
coverage.”

These determinations did not take place by some sort of mistake by the field
person doing a review. They have been made by Nicole Rinke/Brian Judge
and also at the meeting of the Governing Board in an appeal process.

Existing Appeal: The appeal number we submiited on October 15, 2008 of 8,341 square
feet with this compromise represents a loss to Mr. Griscom’s parcel of 2,892 square feet.
We reserve the right to bring the number to the Governing Board of TRPA of 8,341
square feet if TRPA staff turns down the compromise. We still strongly believe that the
TRPA Code of Ordinances Chapter 2 Land Coverage Defined soundly supports the basis
of this number of 8,341 square feet.

The areas that we have suggested compromise are on Sheet 1 (February 17, 2010 -
architectural documents submitted for compromise) and noted by dots. The areas do not
support any vegetation other than many clustered trees. It is true that the trees do remain
vital and some water is getting to the root system, yet the areas surrounding these trees
.remain covered with gravel and rock thus not allowing other vegetation to grow. We
reserve the right fo bring this area and argument to the Governing Board of TRPA if Staff
rejects the compromise.

In addition to the front area with dots, we also reserve the right to bring to the Governing
Board the condition of the soil in the rear yards, where over the years a great deal of
storage has taken place. The result of this use has compacted the soil to the point that it
does not support vegetation, True, there are two pines, one 27-inches and one 28-inches,
yet their water source is much deeper. We reserve the right to bring to the Governing
Board these coverage facts and arguments if the compromise is rejected by Staff.

Once again, thank you for giving us an opportunity to resolve this issue and hopefully not
have to take up the time of members of the Governing Board.



Wayne Ford
Residential Designer, State of Nevada * Nevada License No. 91-P
Post Office Box 4775 * Incline Village, NV 89450 * (775) 831-3073

To only allow for coverage on this site, which was 4,287 square feet, noted by Melanie
Vincent on October 1, 2008, would deny D.A. Griscom what others have had
grandfathered in the area. He would be prevented from providing what other owners can
do with grandfathered coverage. Those are upgrades of covered parking, access ramps to
the apartments that meet ADA specifications, normal walks and access to the rear yards
and trash storage for the four units.

Mr. Griscom understands that the Conservation District shows some sort of BMP
compliance. In reality this is not true and upon inspection of the property it is confirmed.
Mr. Griscom, in any future project will correct this issue with new BMP systems.

The coverage numbers should be:

Building 1,938 square feet
Building crawl access 8 square feet
Decks 43 square feet
Concrete patios & stairs 842 square feet
AC paving 1,378 square feet
Gravel/cobbles 1,040 square feet
Compact dirt
(woods, cans, walks) 200 square feet
Total 5,449 square feet
Sincerely,
Wayne Ford



”.Compromise”Letter and plans
to TRPA Féb 17,2010 no response
from legal division, S



Wayne Ford
Residential Designer, State of Nevada * Nevada License No. 91-P
Post Office Box 4775 * Incline Village, NV 89450 * (775) 831-3073

February 17, 2010

Scott J. Lichtig

Associate Attorney

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
128 Market Street

P.O.Box 5310

Stateline, NV 89449

RE: Appeal filed on Site Assessment and Coverage Verification October 29, 2008
APN: 132-221-27 Washoe County
Address: 817 Oricle Way, Incline Village, NV
Legal: A Por, of the S.E. % os Sec. 16, T16N, R18E, MDB&M
TRPA File No.: VBOC208-0289

Dear Mr. Lichtig,

It was a pleasure meeting with you in our last review at TRPA for the appeal of TRPA’s
findings for the above-mentioned parcel. The meeting was January 8, 2010,

It has taken some time to put together the visual information that seemed lacking in the
meeting. In some cases, we had to hold off until some snow melted to be able to better
outline the visual evidence that goes to the heart of the reason of the appeal.

In this meeting Mr. Griscom and I learned that there were three areas that directed the
. TRPA and the evaluation team to come to the conclusion they did..

1. -~ TRPA-says the assessors record for Washoe County is not dependable for a
~ project built in 1965.
2. BMP’s and coverage (soft coverage) are confusing as to which is which in the
TRPA Code of Ordinances.
3. Past determinations by the teams of TRPA for what is coverage and what is

not are not binding on the agency. They could just be staff mistakes.

I would like to review these three areas in more detail and how they apply to our appeal
and the site assessment done for the property owned by D.A. Griscom at 817 Oriole Way,
Incline Village, Nevada.

RECEIVED
FEB 17 2010

JAHOE REGION
AL
4.  PLANNING AGENGY



" Time line of appeal process
sent to Commissioner Breternitz’
~and appeal documents outlining
our-  basis for the appeal.
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October 20, 2009

Comunissioner Breternitz
P.O.Box 11130
Reno, NV 89520

RE:

For:

Appeal filed to TRPA on October 28, 2008

Site Assessment and Coverage Verification on Parcel
APN: 132-211-27 Washoe County.

Address: 817 Oriole Way, Incline Village, Nevada
A Por, of the S.E. ¥ of Sec. 16, T16N, R18E,
MDB&M

TRPA File Number: VBOC2008-0289

Timeline Qf appeal through TRPA:

I.

2.

Appeal filed on October 29, 2008. Receipt No. 627040 (see attached). See
attached appeal letter and photos.

On December 5, 2008 — Call to Heather Gustafson. Status of appeal? She is
gone, meet with Melanie Vincent, she is taking over the appeal. Then told that
Nicole Rinke is going to get back with appeal schedule. Appeal hearing and/or
meeting so as to avoid having to go to the Governing Board.

. December 8, 2008 — Call to Heather Gustafson. When will we meet? Left

_ megsage with Al?N,nu;_gber ahd owners name... .. e ‘ . .
December 11, 2008 — Call to Heather Gustafson. Left another message — no call

back from the 8™

She called back said that we were now in line. ... I called Nicole Rinke. What
does “in line” mean...? No call back from Nicole Rinke regarding my question.
Call to Heather Gustafson at the North Shore office. Left message: What’s the
schedule? When can we meet? Received no call back.

December 15, 2008 -- Call to Gary Weigle. Why is there no letter of Complete
Application for the appeal document? He said he would look into it.

December 16, 2008 — Call to Gary Weigle. Gave him the site assessment file
number so he could look into issue.



7.

13.

14.

15.

SR N

December 17, 2008 — Call to North Shore TRPA office. Was told that Heather
Gustafson would call me back.

Received a call back from Heather. There will be no letter of Complete
Application. This does not apply to appeals. It is now likely it will take another
two monihs to come to the Board.

Note: Because the legal division of TRPA has taken the position that an appeal
does not require a letter of being complete, then the code is by-passed requiring a
120-day review period as outlined for projects. This also allows the Legal
Division to not have to bring before the Board a report of projects that have
exceeded the TRPA code and give a reason for the delay....

December 24, 2008 — Call to Nicole Rinke: Heather will call me back. Call to
paralegal Jordon Dunlap. Ileft a message: Two months have gone by now, looks
like another two months will go by with no accountability for a timely hearing on
the appeal.

2:00 pm — call to Commissioner Breternitz because of concern with appeal
process.

Call back from Jordon Dunlap — she will look into the appeal timeline.

Japuary 8, 2009, 10:00 am — Call from Jordon Dunlap, the appeal will not be
heard by next June and go before the Governing Board. I indicated my concern
that this all could be taken care of in a meeting with the planner and legal.

3:00 pm — Call Washoe County Assessor’s office — spoke to DA David
Cheekman and Terry Shay about my concern that TRPA was putting in question

the legal status of the assessor’s record. What I learned in this process is that

-they, the planners, would not accept the Assessors Record as noted in the file.

- 10.
1.
-+ Commissioner Bréternitz was having locally around the 4" &f March.
12.

February 6, 2009 — call to Commissioner Breternitz
February 10, 2009 — Call Jordon Dunlap and let her know. about the meetmg that

March 31, 2009 — Call paralegal Jordon Dunlap — Nicole Rinke has now moved
the appeal hearing to sometime in December of 2009.
Call to Commissioner Breternitz about the change in schedule.
April 13, 2009 — Call from Commissioner Breternitz — he had spoken with Nicole
Rinke about the issue. They would be calling me about options.
Note: No one ever called from TRPA on this matter to go over option.
April 15, 2009 — Called Jordon Dunlap -- What about the “options”? What did
that mean after Commissioner Breternitz spoke to Nicole Rinke? She, Jordon
said, would look into it.
Note: I never got any call back on the matter.
July 9, 2009 — I called Jordon Dunlap and left a message with her about the two
areas I felt TRPA had violated their Code.

a. Approval in a timely manner

b. No letter of Complete Application within 30 days

¢. No determination of approval or denial within 120 days of letter



16. September 10, 2009 — Call Jordon Dunlap and left message. When will this

appeal be heard?
Note: No call back...

There seems to be an injustice to my client, DA Griscom, to be told by Heather Gustafson
that if he wanted to appeal the staff’s review of his development, he had only 20 days to

pay and file it. ‘
Then TRPA violates the intent of their own code by the Legal Division making a

determination that all appeals, at least ours, do not have to follow the same review and
required action that a project review must meet.

In 9 days, it will have been a year since the appeal was filed. Ihave thought I might
bring this before the Governing Board of TRPA, but to do this in the public comment
portion of the meeting may result in impacting our case at a later date. I also have noted
that many members do not pay a lot of attention to many of the speakers during the
public comment portions of the meetings.

I just want to thank you for your support and help in seeing this injustice corrected for
Mr. Griscom.

One other thing DA wanted you to know: with all the correspondence and phone-cails on
our part, no one from TRPA has ever sent him one letter or made one call to him.

Sincerely, T?L}\
- Wayne Ford |

cc: DA Griscom



. . : 128 Market Street
TAH{)E PO Box 5310 3080 N. Lake Blvd.

REGIONAL ateline ahoe Ci
ié%%hg‘}rﬁe ?72)1588‘35\/439449 Tahoe City, CA 96145

Hatner Properties

C/O HATNERPROPERTIES LLC
774 MAYS BLVD #10-312
INCLINE VILLAGE, NV 89451

TAHOEREGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS RECEIPT

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

This document serves only as a record of payment received for application fee.
There is a minimum $25.00 charge on all insufficient Funds.

APPLICATION DETAILS Date: 10/29/2008 Receipt Number: 101669

Permit Application Type: Notice of Appeal

Description of Work: 092 - Appeal of Executive Director Decision
Payment received from: Hatner Properties

Payee address;

APN: 132-211-27

“Application number: ADMIN2008-0035 B R
Payment Method Status .~ Check# ; Comment o Amount
Check Paid 3168 & 3169 s $809.00
[ ‘_3_,-...._.,_
“_‘:/i\ - - . ey

Cashier ID: Bellotti, Linda

PAYMENT DETAILS

Invoice Applied

No. Assessed Fees Fee Category Fee Amount Armount

62740 $721.00 092. Appeal of Execulive Director $721.00 $721.00
BDecision

62740 $88.00 I.T.Surcharge $88.00 $88.00

Total Paid: $809.00

TRPA Receipt printed on 10/29/2008



ROBERT J. ANGRES, LTD.

Atiorney and Counsellor at Law

2650 Friesian Court

Licensed in Nevada, Reno, Nevada 89521 Telephone {775) 852-5244
Facsimile (775) 852-5266

~alifornia and Iliinois (retired)
E-maik: rjangres@charter.net

October 28, 2008

Melanie Vincent, Associate Planner,
TRPA Land Capability Program
Environmental Review Services

RE: TRPA Site Assessment for D.A. Griscom
817 Oriole Way, Incline Village, Nevada
APN: 132-211-27 Washoe County
File Number VBOC2008-0289

Dear Ms. Vince'nt,

This letter is an appeal to the final coverage number that was provided to Mr. Griscom through his
representative, Wayne Ford, in the letter of October 10, 2008 from TRPA.

The areas that were removed from our site plan are the gravel, cobbles and compacted din,
representing approximately 1,657 square feet. The 4-plex was builtin 1965. The areas that were
denied are established access points for utilities, rear yard, trash storage, wood storage and
parking for the 4 units. These areas of cobbles, gravel and compacted dirt on the upper level of
the site, near the street, are the minimum needed for the barking that is required.

The 8 spaces have been used for the 4 apartment units from the time the 4-plex was builtin 1965. N

- . To now deny this use would cause the complex to fall out of compliance with- Washoe County
Codé and give renters no other choice than to park on the street.” In the winter; this is not allowed
on snow days and thus becomes a safety issue. To not allow for cars to pull forward onto the
property also can cause problems for children using the walking path. This is the natural pathway
for children to walk to and from the elementary school, just down the street.

It also prevents compliance as to ingress and egress pursuant to ADA (Americans with Disability
Act) requirements. Our design is to see this property support access for those who need ramps
and access around and between cars. TRPA removal of key coverage will prevent this important
future option for those with physical challenges to use these apartments.

In the last year alone it is documented that other site assessments done by TRPA have aliowed
for this very type of coverage without any photo verification in light of the years past in which the
structures were built. One need only inspect the files for the patio at i@_&\Gonowabie and the
gravel at meter locations and dirt walkways down site at §’1~8 Toni Court.- 04(

e

The impacts of this kind of coverage removal will deprive this current owner of uses that past
owners of this property have enjoyed, not to mention that accorded to other owners of property in
the area. These uses include the ability to access the rear yards, to access the gas and electrical



We must require that your office make the necessary corrections to the coverage record on this
parcel so the present owner can remedy the numerous, pressing safety issues which must be
addressed on behalf of the people who live there. These issues include the need for routine de-
icing of the parking area, trash storage, access issues and re-vegetation of the rear yards to
minimize the problems with dust proliferation.

We are available to meet with you on this matter. Please call me, so that | can confirm the time
and date with Mr. Griscom.

Very truly yours,
Robert J. Angres, Esq.

Wayne Ford, Residential Designer
cc: Nicole Rinke/D. A. Griscom



We must require that your office make the necessary corrections to the coverage record on this
parcel so the present owner can remedy the numerous, pressing safety issues which must be
addressed on behalf of the people who live there. These issues include the need for routine de-
icing of the parking area, trash storage, access issues and-re-vegetation of the rear yards to
minimize the problems with dust proliferation, - .

We are available to meet with you on this matter. Piease call me, so that [ can confirm the time
and date with Mr. Griscom.

Wayne Ford, Residential Designer
cc: Nicole Rinke/D. A. Griscom



Wayre Ford
Residential Designer, State of Nevada * Nevada License No. 1~

Post Office Bow 4775 % Tacline Village, NV 89450 * (775 B21-3073

October 15, 2008

Melanie Vincent
Associate Planner

TRPA

Land Capability Program
Environmental Review Services

RE:  TRPA Site Assessment for D.A. Griscom
817 Oriole Way, Incline Village, Nevada
APN: 132-211-27 Washoe County
File Number VBOC2008-0289

Dear Ms. Vincent,

This letter is an appeal to the final coverage number that was provided to us in the letter

of October 10, 2008 from TRPA.

The arcas that were removed from our site plan are the gravel, cobbles and compacted
dirt. It represents approximately 1,657 square feet.

The 4-plex was built in 1965 . The areas that were deni€d are established access points
for utjlitigs, rear yard, trash storage, wood storage and parking for the 4 units.

Thesé areas of cobbles, gravel and compacted dirt on the upper level of the site near the
“street are the minimum needed for the parking that is required. The 8 spaces have been
used for the 4 apartment units from the time the 4-plex was built in 1965. To now deny
this use would make the complex out of compliance with Washoe County code and cause
renters to have to park on the street. In the winter, this is not allowed on snow days and
thus becomes a safety issue. To not allow for cars to pull forward onto the property also
can cause problems for children using the walking path. These kids walk to and from the

elementary school, just down the street.

It also prevents egress for ADA (American Disability Act) requirements. Our design is
to see this property support access for those who need ramps and access around and
between cars. TRPA removal of key coverage wilil prevent this important future option

for those with physical challenges to use these apartments.



Wayne Ford
Rezidential Designer, State of Mevada * Nevada Licen
Post Office Box 4775 * Incline Village, NV 82450 = (7753 8313073

s2 No, 2i-p

In the last year I have seen other site assessments done by TRPA allow for this very type
of coverage without any photo verification because of when the structures were built,
See files for 434 Gonowabie patio and 818 Toni Court — gravel at meter locations and dirt

walkways down site.

The impacts of this kind of coverage removal will deprive this current owner of uses that
past owners of this property have enjoyed, not to mention that accorded to other owners
of property in the area. These uses include the ability to access the rear yards, to access
the gas and electrical meters, to use paths to take out the trash from the rear and side
yards, to store the trash on the east end of the building at unit #1 and the ability to park on
the upper area as required by the code when the units were built.

Per the definition “Land Coverage” — TRPA Code of Ordinances Chapter 2: 1) A man-
made structure, improvement or covering gither created before F ebruary 10, 1972 or
created after February, 1972 pursuant to either TRPA Ordinance No. 4, as amended, or
other TRPA approval, that prevents normal precipitation from directly reaching the
surface of the land underlying the structure improvement or covering. Such structures
improvements and coverings include but are not limited to roofs, decks, surfaces that are
paved with asphalt, concrete or stone, roads, streets, sidewalks, driveways, parking lots,
tennis courts, patios: and 2) lands so used before February 10, 1972, for such uses as for
the parking of cars and heavy and repeated pedestrian traffic that the soil is compacted so
as to prevent substantial infiltration. A structure, improvement or covering shall not be
considered as land coverage if it permits at [east 75% of normal precipitation directly to
reach the ground and permits growth of vegetation on the approved species list.
Common terms related to [and coverage are: . L
1) Hard Coverage - man made structures as defined above
- 2) Soft Coverage — compacted areas without structures as-defined above

The areas underlined above confirm by TRPA code the existence of valid coverage which

was incorrectly removed after the recent site assessment.

In addition to asserting that the removed coverage be replaced and recognized properly,
we also assert that the rear yards of cach unit be added to the coverage calculation. The
rear yards clearly represent coverage as defined in the TRPA code (compacted dirt). As
confirmed in prior discussion with you, there are no aerial photos that can be relied on to
show that the coverage removed by the review was put in after 1972, thus this area
qualifies for coverage under TPRA code and should be added to the coverage for this

project.

We are now requesting the rear yards be added to the total coverage figures which we
submitted on July 28, 2008. This would now bring the existing coverage of compacted
dirt to 2,458 square feet and the total coverage to 8,341 square feet. We have included
photos of these areas that were missed by the recent review.



Nayne Ford

Residential Designer, State of Nevada * Nevads License Neo. Q1 -p
Post Office Box 4775 * Incline Village, NV 89450 * (775 831. 3073

It is clear that TRPA has no evidence that the coverage was established illegally after
1972 and we are aware of no such illegal establishment of coverage. The coverage is
directly connected to the use of structure that was built 7 years before the TRPA code
came into effect. Thus, the coverage is grandfathered and meets the definition for the
coverage provided in the TRPA code of Ordinances, Chapter 2. Please make the
necessary corrections to the record.

We are available to meet with you on this matter on November 4,2008. Please call me,
so that I can confirm the time and date with Mr. Griscom.

Wayn Fod !
CC  Robert Julian Angres, Esq.
D. A. Griscom
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ttachment three

INLASALALY L LML DRALVIISLY LAara l of g _ _
Property Name APN ._ wM.MA ‘_.Mﬂ _ _
. ' Comm Records 0 :
Owner #] GRISCOM , D A Fiscal Year 2008 Reopen
Mailing Address ~ C/O HATNER PROPERTIES LLC 774 MAYS BLVD #10-312  Date Printed 06/03/2008 ' Reappraisal |
INCLINE VILLAGE, NV  89451-9604 i
ME..E_ Property Bldg Data  SFYI Sub Area  New Sketch
reate
urmmu_ Description FR SE4 SEC 16 TWP 16 RGE 18 Tax Dist 5200 Current Insp By . Date
| VALUATION HISTORY . _ - : . .
| Roll Year |Leand Fact|Land Taxable Value ‘Bldp Fact | Parcal New Coist | Supplemental Roll Bldgs Taxable Value[Secured Pers Propj Total Taxable Value ] Land Assessed [Building Assessed s Secured Per Prop Aséd.| Secured Total Assessed
0ENR | REAP 400,000] REAP 98,241 ) 498,241 140,000 34,384 174,384
2008 VN2 | REAP 400,000 REAP 08,241 . 493,241 140,000 34,384 174,384
2007 FV 260,000| " CALC 55,781 353,781 91,000 33,523 124,523
2006 FV 160,000 REAP 93,449 253,449 56,000 32,707 838,707
2005 FV 260,000 REAP $8,365 348,365 91,000 30,928 121,928
2004 FV 360,000 _1.00962 92,768 __352.768 91.000 _ 32,4602 123,469
BUILDING DATA . ' , . i
Code Description Code Description % Year Built |1965 - Code Description % Bedrooms |8
Bidg Type (007 Apt Res Ext Walls [R005 SIDING 100 W.AY. 1965 -" Heat Type [R0O0] FA 160 Full Baths |4
Stories [RO02  |[TWO 2nd Ext Wall Anto Cale " 2ud Heat 172 Baths |0
Units/Bldg (4 Roof Cover [R005 WOOD SHAKE End or Interior Const Mod Total Fixtures [32
Sub Flaor [001 Wood Builder Bsmt Gar Doors Obso/Adj M/H RP Length
Frame |RO0i STUD FRAMED Quality Class |R025 _mEE><Q Square Feet (3,840 Exclude: Energy E Handicap M/H RP Width
SPEC FEATURES. / YARD.ITEMS (SFYT). e e SUB AREA e NI R ... | BLDG GOST:SUMMARY
Code. 7 “%..Delcription” " .. ["QC [Year| — Argafi: -] .  $/Uatt - |. RCN [%Comp] ~Gode | " Description [Year [Area=Sq-] S/Unit oz Y%Comp| Recost Yr 2008
YIMP YARD IMPS 3.0] 1965 2 1,161.00 2,32] GLA GROSS LIVING 3,840 68.01] 261,158 Reasan | Reappraisal
FWCO FW CONCRETE 3.0] 1965 200 4.88 975 PRFI PORCH ROOF 256]  10.05] 2,572 Cost Code| 89450
FWAS FW ASPHALT 3.0 1965 2000 255" 5101 PORI PORCH SLAB 256|524 1342 Const Mod i
WDK1 WOOD DECK 3200 1021 3267 Sub Area RCN | 268,93
: %Incompiete| 9
%Degpreciation | $4-5
%CombDepr|___ 6450
$ Dep & Ine 193,079
L Obs/Adj
95,260
NOTES JOTHER FEATURES. SubArea DRC|
PLAN AREA 046 . | SFYIDRC| 2%
. Total DRC 94,241
Override E
: E.GDB»
LAND DATA - o i
Zoning Split Number Factor Dist |110C
Code Description’ % Water IMUNI WATER Revai Years [2003-2008
MDU__ |MD DEN URBAN 100 Sewer MUNI SEWER Revat Dist jop|
- —J View [None Val Year [2008
Street [PAVED Reason {Reappraisal
. , Lot Size 9,583, Unit Type (SF
'LAND VALUE ‘ _ . .| AmenDet Sub/Dev’ . Other | L : : . !
.znmmr I Lue Description | # Units Unit Type | * . -’ Base Value, Base Adj| Code % Code | %.| Code |% |Lump Sum Adi i. Taxable Valde: |- - " Neotes:
TSMF 032 [Three or fou 4|Units 1.000
. 400,000
: —
This¥wfermation i, 1se by the Washoe County Assessor for assessment purposes only. . . m.lg.ms_..wmxmzn Value 400,000 L ‘arcel 4
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TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY

128 Market Street £0. Box 5310 {775) 588-4547
Stateline, Nevada Stateline, Nevada 89449 © Fax (775) 588-4527
www.trpa.org Email: frpa@trpa.org
QOctober 10, 2008 @C O P
Wayne Ford
PO Box 4775

Incline Village, NV 89450

GRISCOM COVERAGE VERIFICATION, 817 ORIOLE WAY, WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA,
ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER (APN) 132-211-27 TRPA FILE NUMBER VBOC2008-0289

Dear Mr. Ford,

At your request, a coverage verification was recently conducted at the above-referenced
property. Based on the submitted information and a site visit to the property TRPA will
recognize the following existing land coverage:

LAND COVERAGE VERIFICATION

The Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) has verified the following existing land coverage:

Existing Coverage Square Feet

Building 1,938

Building Crawl Space 8

Decks 43

Congcrete Patio and Stairs : 842

A. C. Paving . . 1,378

Gravel & Cobbles ' : . 10 .
Compacted Dirt : 68 )

Total existing on-site coverage: S 4,287 square feet

According to the site plans submitted, the off-sité coverage appears accurate.

TRPA staff was unable to verify some of the gravel/cobbles and compacted dirt due to a lack of
evidence that the development was legally established. You may wish to submit additional
information for TRPA staff to consider in reference to the portions of gravei/cobbles and
compacted dirt which was not verified as legally existing. TRPA considers the Rock/Concrete
Wall to be a Best Management Practice (BMP). BMPs are not verified as coverage.

Unverified Land Coverage Sqguare Feet
Gravel and Cobbles 1,596
Rock/ Concrete Wall 3
Compacted Dirt 58
Total unverified coverage: 1,657 square feet

Please revise the project plans to reflect only verified existing land coverage (see attached site
plan).
TREES

Please be advised that Section 71.2 of the TRPA Code of Ordinances requires certain
standards for the conservation of healthy and sound trees in excess of 30 inches diameter at

Planning for the Protection of our Lake and Land
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breast height (dbh) for your area. These standards require that specified trees be retained as
specimen trees having aesthetic and wildlife values, unless 1) all reasonable alternatives are
not feasible to retain the tree, including reduction of parking area and/or modification of the
original design; 2) a written discussion pursuant to Section 71.2 has been provided, regarding
how this Code section was applied. The TRPA Code of Ordinances is available for viewing on
line at www.trpa.org.

It will be necessary to post a security to ensure compliance with certain conditions of approval.
Project securities are typically equal to 110 percent of the estimated cost of the required BMPs.

Pursuant to Ruie 11.2 of the TRPA Rules of Procedure, this coverage verification may be
appealed within twenty-one (21) days irom the time TRPA releases any final decision (October
10, 2008).

If you have any questions, please cail.

Singegte

Melanie Vincent

Associate Planner

Land Capability Program
Environmental Review Services

enclosures

L

Cc:  Washoe County Building Department
D.A. Griscom, PO Box 4775, Incline Village, NV 89450



